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DIRECTOR'S REPORT

 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

  

The Directors of the Company have pleasure in submitting their report together with the un-audited financial statements 
of the Company for the 1st quarter ended September 30, 2021.  During the period under review Your Company earned 
pre-tax profit Rs. Rs.553.616 million.

1st Quarter Ended September 30 (Rs.in million) 
 

 

 

 

 

Sales – Net

Gross Profit

Other Income 

Profit Before Taxation

 
Taxation

Profit After Taxation

2021 2020

2524.307 

687.184 

9.121 
553.616

 
(21.529)

 
532.086

 

1,622.899  

106.518  

36.552  
72.917

 
(17.089)

 
55.828

 
REVIEW OF OPERATIONS
Yours Company earned profit after tax Rs. 532.086 million as compared to Rs. 55.828 million over the last corresponding 
period. Gross profit increased by 545% as compared to the last corresponding period. By the Grace of ALMIGHTY ALLAH, 
Company performance is excellent with development in sales and profitability. The company's sales increased by 55.54%.
These exceptional results were possible with well-focused raw material procurement planning and increase in yarn prices 
due to increase in demand.

 

EARNING PER SHARE
The earnings per share for the first quarter ended September

 

30, 2021

 

is Rs.25.7

 

per share as compared to Rs.2.7 per 
share over the last corresponding period.

 

FUTURE PROSPECTS
Pakistan’s textile exports seem to have largely recovered from the Covid -19 pandemic shocks and are still growing. At 
present, we are the most competitive textile exporting country in the world, Currently, we are witnessing an 
unprecedented boom in export demand. “We have both cost and tariff advantages over our Chinese competitors while 
our Indian and Bangladeshi rivals are struggling because of supply chain disruptions. Pakistan is now an emerging country 
in textiles. But for that to happen we r equire the long-term policy framework in the shape of the textile policy to ensure 
that the present favorable policies will not be rolled back in the middle of the way.

 

COMPOSITION OF BOARD 
The composition of the Board is in compliance with the requirement s of the Code of Corporate Governance regulations, 
2019 applicable on listed entities which is given below:

1.
 

The total number of directors are 11 as per follows;
 

a) Male     09  

b) Female    02  
2. The Composi�on  of Board is as followed;   



FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

Kashif Riaz
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  OFFICER 

Category

 

Independent Directors 

Executive Directors

Names

 

Mr. Faisal Hanif
Ms. Azra Yaqub Vawda  
Mr. Farooq Hassan  

Mr. Kashif Riaz (CEO) 
Mr. Sheikh Shafqat Masood 

Mian Shahzad Ahmed 
Mian Imran Ahmed 
Mrs. Fadia Kashif
Mr. Irfan Ahmed

Mr. Naveed Ahmed

Mr. Shahwaiz Ahmed

Non-Executive Directors

ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH AND SAFETY.
Company is committed towards protecting a sound climate for everyone by complying with all environmental policies at 

the production facilities.

 

WEB PRESENCE

Annual and periodic financial statements of

 

the company are also available on the website of the company 

http://www.indus-group.com for information of the shareholders and others.
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
 

The Directors acknowledge the contribution of each and every employee of the Company. We would like to express our 

thanks to our customers for the trust they have shown in our products and the bankers for continued support to the 

Company. We are also grateful
 

to our shareholders for their confidence in our management.
 

Karachi

Dated: October 29, 2021
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CONDENSED INTERIM  STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2021                          

    

          

Sep. 30 June. 30Note

2021 2021
ASSETS

(000) (000)Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,657,491 1,661,110

Investment property 2,342 2,342

Long term deposits 6,991 6,991

1,666,825 1,670,443

Current assets

Stores and spares 96,281

                 

104,108

              

Stock in trade 2,312,100

            

1,649,541

           

Trade debts 1,823,474

            

1,186,277

           

Loans and advances 91,482

                 

144,400

              

Trade deposits and short term prepayments 3,239

                   

3,239

                  

Other receivables 24,799

                 

26,719

                

Short term investments 384,991

               

835,014

              

Sales tax refundable 269,568

               

119,270

              

Income tax refundable 33,438

                 

107,473

              

Cash and bank balances 40,908

                 

120,759

              

5,080,281

            

4,296,801

           

Total assets 6,747,106

            

5,967,244

           

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital and reserves

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 207,000               207,000              
Share premium 3,600

                   
3,600

                  Surplus on revaluation of property,

plant and equipment 265,323

               

269,215

              
General reserves 612,000

               

612,000

              
Unappropriated profit 3,851,902

            

3,315,924

           

4,939,825

            

4,407,739

           

Non-current liabilities

Long term financing 860,102

               

854,634

              

Deferred liabilities 158,643

               

156,937

              

1,018,744

            

1,011,571

           

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 536,597

            

261,784

           

Accrued markup 7,598

                

10,267

             

Short term borrowings 77,327

              

29,538

             

Current portion of long term financing 121,384 133,103

Current portion of deferred grant 1,945 2,696

Unclaimed dividend 22,155 22,183

Provision for taxation 21,529 88,362

788,536 547,933

Contingencies and commitments

Total equity and liabilities 6,747,106 5,967,244

The annexed notes from 1 to 8 form an integral part of these financial statements.

------------ Rupees ----------

 

Mian Imran Ahmed



CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR  LOSS (UNAUDITED)

For The First Quarter Ended September 30, 2021
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Sep. 30 Sep. 30

2021 2020
Note 

(000) (000)

Sales-net 2,524,307

         

1,622,899

            

Cost of sales 6 (1,837,123)

        

(1,516,381)

          

Gross profit 687,184

            

106,518

              

Profit on trading -

                        
3,859

                  

687,184
            

110,377
              

Distribution cost (41,900)             (19,729)               

Administrative expenses (48,391)             (37,574)               

Other expenses (38,430)             (3,838)                
Finance cost (13,969)

             
(12,870)

               
Other income 9,121

                
36,552

                
(133,568)

           

(37,460)

               
Profit before taxation 553,616

            

72,917

                Taxation (21,529)

             

(17,089)

               Profit for the period 532,086

            

55,828

                Earnings per share - basic and diluted 25.70 2.70

------------ Rupees ----------

Mian Imran Ahmed

The annexed notes from 1 to 8 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Note 

(000) (000)

Profit for the year 532,086
        

55,828
           

Other comprehensive income - net of tax

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation - gratuity -
                

-
                

Related deferred tax -

                
-

                
Total comprehensive income for the year 532,086 55,828

------------ Rupees ----------

For The First Quarter Ended September 30,2021

10

Mian Imran Ahmed

The annexed notes from 1 to 8 form an integral part of these financial statements.

2021 2020
Sep. 30 Sep. 30
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  (UNAUDITED)
For The First Quarter Ended September 30, 2021

Balance as at June 30, 2020 69,000

               

3,600

            

289,189

 

750,000

          

2,264,946 3,376,734

Comprehensive income for the year

Profit for the year -

                    

-

               

-

 

-

                 

1,150,164 1,150,164

Other comprehensive loss -

                    

-

               

-

 

-

                 

3,748 3,748

Total comprehensive income for the year -

                    

-

               

-

                 

1,153,912 1,153,912

Transactions with owners

Ist interim dividend for the period ended September 30,2020 @ Rs.20 per share -

                    

-

               

-

 

-

                 

(138,000) (138,000)

Bonus shares issue proportion of 2 shares for every 1 shares held 138,000

             
-

               
-

 
(138,000)

         
- -

Transfer from surplus on revaluation of property, plant and  equipment

on account of incremental depreciation -                    -               (19,074)  -                  19,074 -

Transfer of revaluation revaluation surplus due to disposal of revalued assets -

                    
-

               
(15,993)

 
-

                 
15,993 -

Revesal of deferred tax liability -

                    

-

               

15,093

 

-

                 

- 15,093

Balance as at June 30, 2021 207,000

           

3,600

           

269,215

 

612,000

        

3,315,924 4,407,739

Comprehensive income for the year

Profit for the year -

                    

-

               

-

 

-

                 

532,086 532,086

Other comprehensive loss -

                    

-

               

-

 

-

                 

- -

Total comprehensive income for the year - - - - 532,086 532,086

Transactions with owners

- - (3,892) - 3,892 -

Balance as at Sep 30, 2021 207,000 3,600 265,323 612,000 3,851,902 4,939,825

--------------------------------------------- Rupees(000) --------------------------------------------------

Transferred to unappropriatedprofit on account of incremental depreciationon

surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment

Share capital

Capital reserve Revenue reserves

TotalShare 

premium

Surplus on 

revaluation of 

fixed assets

General 

reserve

Unappropriated 

profit

Mian Imran Ahmed

The annexed notes from 1 to 8 form an integral part of these financial statements.



    

          

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
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A.   CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (000) (000)

Profit before taxation 553,616

Adjustments for:

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 38,666
Unrealized loss/gain) on re-measurement of

other financial assets-net 16,839

Realized gain on disposal of other financial assets-net (7,547)

Provision for staff retirement benefits - gratuity 4,065

                 

Finance cost 13,969

                             

Operating cash flows before changes in working capital 65,992

               72,917

41,719

(31,989)

(3,800)

2,602

12,870

21,402

              

Changes in working capital

(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Stores and spares 7,827

                                

Stock in trade (662,560)

                       

Trade debts (637,197)

                      

Loans and advances (excluding advance income tax ) 52,917

                             

Trade deposits and short term prepayments -

                    

-

                  

Other receivables 1,921

                                

Sales tax refundable (150,298)

                         

Income tax refundable 74,035

               
-

                  

Increase in current liabilities
Trade and other payables 274,813                           

(1,038,542)        

4,934

461,744

(217,849)

50,117

8,638

20,318

35,503

363,405            
Cash (used in) operations (418,935)

                       Finance cost paid (16,637)

                         
Staff retirement benefits - gratuity paid (2,359)

                             

Income taxes paid/adjusted (88,362)

                         

Net cash (used in) operating activities (526,293)

           

457,724

(25,647)

(2,138)

(85,330)
344,609

            

B.   CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Additions to property, plant and equipment (35,048)

                           

Payment for purchase of short term investments (1,134,921)

                

Proceeds from disposal of short term investments 1,575,652

                      

Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities 405,683

                        

(1,004,012)

                

C.   CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from long term financing 18,300

                             

Repayment long term lfinancing (25,303) -

Short term borrowings - net 47,789

Dividends paid (28)

Net cash generated from financing activities 40,759

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (79,851)

(7,584)

(1,105,263)

610,841

(502,006)

(1,004,012)

52,398

107,952

(16)

160,334

2,937

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 120,759 32,625

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 40,908 35,562

------------ Rupees ----------

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mian Imran Ahmed

The annexed notes from 1 to 8 form an integral part of these financial statements.

2021 2020
Sep. 30 Sep. 30



1. LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS

1.1

1.2

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Statement of compliance

-

-

2.2

2.3

2.3.1

2.3.2

2.4 Accounting policies and methods of computation

Standards, interpretations & amendments to published approved accounting standards that are not yet effective

There are certain new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that will become effective in future

accountingperiodsbut are considered not to be relevant or not to have any significanteffect Company's operationsand

are, therefore, not disclosed in these interim financial statements.

The accounting policiesand methods of computationfollowedin the preparation of these interimfinancialstatements are the same as

those applied in the preparation of the published audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021

These interim financial statements do not include all informationrequired for full annual financial statements and should be read in

conjunctionwith annual audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021. Comparative condensed interim statement of

financialpositionhas been extracted from annual audited financialstatements for the year ended June 2021 whereas comparative

condensed statement profit or loss and condensed interim statement of other comprehensive income, comparative condensed interim

statement of changes in equity and comparative condensed interimstatement of cash flows has been extracted from un-auditedinterim

financial statements for the nine month period ended March 31, 2020.

Changes in accounting standards, interpretations and amendments

Standards, interpretations & amendments to published approved accounting standards that are effective and

relevant

The Securities and Exchange Commissionof Pakistan (SECP) has adopted new IFRS - 16 "Leases". Impact of this IFRS

Standard on these interim financial statements are explained in note 2.4.

There are other new standards, amendments to standards and interpretationsthat became effective duringthe periodand

are mandatory for accounting periods of the Company beginningon or after July 01, 2020 are considered not to be

relevant or not to have any significanteffect on the Company's operations and are, therefore, disclosedin these interim

financial statements. 

Where the provisionsof and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements of IAS 34, the provisionsof

and directives issued under the CompaniesAct, 2017 have been followed. These interimfinancialstatements are un-auditedbut subject

to limited scope review by auditors and are being submitted to the shareholders as required under Section 237 of the Act.

Sunrays Textile MillsLimited(the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan on August 27, 1987 as a public limitedcompany under the

Companies Ordinance, 1984 (the Ordinance) [now Companies Act, 2017] and its shares are quoted Pakistan Stock Exchange

Limited(PSX). The Company is principallyengaged in trade, manufacture and sale of yarn. . The registered office of the Companyis

situated at Karachi. The mill is located at District Muzaffargarh, Dera Ghazi Khan Division, in the province of Punjab.

These interim financial statements are presented in Pak Rupees, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

These interimfinancialstatements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as

applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim

financial reporting comprise of:

InternationalAccounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim FinancialReporting,issued by the InternationalAccountingStandards

Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.
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 NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM  FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
(UNAUDITED)

For The First Quarter Ended September 30, 2021



14

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupee.

ASSOCIATED UNDERTAKING
Sales of goods and services 91,501

4.1    These transation have been carried out on the commercial terms and conditions.

5- ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY

PLANT AND MACHINERY
Acquisition 36,335

6- COST OF GOODS SOLD

Raw Material 

           

Stores and Spares

                

Packing material

                

Salaries ,wages and benefits & Doubling Charges

Power and fuel

                

Insurance

                  

Repair and maintenance

                     

Depreciation

                

Others                      
         

34,702

35,048

1,490,638

 

23,095

 

27,262

 

79,158

Sep 30,

2021
Rupees

(000)

Sep 30,

2020
Rupees

(000)

                 

98,129

 

1,800

 

837

 

35,336

 

413  
1,756,668  

1,115,988

14,648

19,278

62,795

93,978

1,800

1,360

38,746

175

1,348,767
Work in process

Opening stock 40,247

                 

35,073

Closing stock (48,334)

                

(36,087)

(8,087)

                  

(1,013)

Cost of goods manufactured 1,748,581

          

1,347,753

Purchase of yarn 42,638

                 

135,909

Finished Goods

Opening stock 124,796 129,549

Closing stock (78,892) (96,830)

45,904 32,719

1,837,123 1,516,381

7-

8-

These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors of the company on October 29, 2021

Mian Imran Ahmed

3- CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

CONTINGENCIES 

Bank/financial institution/insurance guarantees 414,018               146,921       
COMMITMENTS
Under letters of credit 808,118               201,376       

4- AGGREGATE TRANSACTION WITH


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14

